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Subject: Continental Baking Facility, 1010 46th Street, Oakland, CA
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Closure Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached is a copy of the report dated October 11, 1993, which provides details regarding the
underground storage tank removal at the Continental Baking Company site noted above.
Analytical results were submitted to your office previously.

Woodward-Clyde Consultants is providing environmental engineering consulting services to

Continental Baking Company, and is submitting this report on their behalf. If you have any
questions, please feel free to phone me at (510) 874-3138.

Sincerely,

Soleh oo

Jo Beth Folger
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c: Mr. Fred Dannecker, CBC-SF
Mr. Charles Gjersvik, CBC-SL

Mr. Jim Hummert, WCC-SL
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
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92CB040-0000

This report has been prepared by the staff of Woodward-Clyde Consultants and has been
reviewed and approved by the professional whose signature appears below.

The findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions are presented within
the limits prescribed by the client and in accordance with generally accepted engineering
practice in Northern California at the time this work plan was prepared. No other warranty
is either expressed or implied.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On December 22, 1992, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were excavated and removed
from the Continental Baking Company site located at 1010 46th Street in Oakland, California.
This site is divided into two facilifies. One portion of the site, with the building of the site
address, is part of the former CBC Bakery which is currently Jeased to a tea manufacturing
company. Continental Baking Company operates a local distribution center, thrift store, and

a delivery truck maintenance center on the other portion.

One UST was a 10,000-gallon single-walled steel standby fuel storage tank formerly located
beneath the parking lot behind the former bakery building. No holes were found in the UST
during the above-ground inspection. No odors or evidence of soil staining were observed at
this excavation. Two closure samples were collected from the sidewalls of this excavation
and they were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. The samples did not contain
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

The remaining three USTs were formerly located in a cluster near the facility garage. As a
result, the three USTs were removed from the same excavation. The inspection of the
10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline UST, conducted immediately following removal from the
excavation, revealed no apparent holes. The two closure samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls at the ends of the gasoline UST did not contain detectable concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons. No holes were observed during the inspection conducted
immediately following removal of the 8,000-gallon steel diesel UST from the excavation.
However, an odor of gasoline and/or diese] was noticed and the énalytica} results for one of
the two soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls contained low volatility
(kerosene and oil range) total petroleum hydrocarbons at 58 and 120 mg/kg. Although
benzene was not detected, the other aromatic hydrocarbon constituents of toluene, ethyl
benzene, and xylenes were detected above their respective analytical reporting limits,

During the removal of the tank from the excavation, it was observed that the 200-gallon steel
used oil tank was heavily dented at the top and it had several large holes at the top.
However, the contractor indicated that those dents and holes had been made during the initial
excavation and uncovering of the USTs. No other holes were observed on the surface of the

Q92115353 1(92CBHMONI ES-1 MI1011931737
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UST. The single soil sample collected from beneath the used oil UST contained a low but
detectable concentration (34 mg/kg) of oil and grease.

A sample of the soil beneath the former location of the two fuel dispensers was also collected
and analyzed. The analytical laboratory detected 790 mg/kg of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the range of diesel constituents in that soil sample.

Because some water had accumulated in the excavation during the removal, a grab water
sample was coliected. Analysis of this water sample found 2.9 mg/L of total petroleum
hydrocarbons in the range of gasoline constituents but did not detect the heavier constituents
normally associated with diesel. The water sample contained 0.54 mg/L benzene, 0.43 mg/L
toluene, 0.02 mg/L ethyl benzene, and 0.22 mg/L xylenes. These concentrations may not
necessarily be representative of groundwater conditions beneath the site because the water
accumulated in the excavation was in contact with the sloughed soil from the sidewalls.
Hov(zcver, the detected concentration of dissolved benzene is above the State maximum
contaminant level of 0.001 mg/L, a State drinking water standard.

In summary, the analytical results of soil samples suggest that total petroleum hydrocarbons
in the range of diesel constituents and heavier (less volatile) constituents exist beneath the site
in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser and clustered UST locations. In addition, there
is a strong possibility that groundwater beneath this site in the vicinity of the former fuel
dispensers and the former cluster of USTs contains dissolved concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. However, the observations and analytical results of soil samples for the
standby fuel UST excavation did not suggest that petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the

soil surrounding the former UST.

Q19241 5353.1(92CB040 )2 ES-2 ME0I1931737
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1.0
INTRODUCTION

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

On December 22, 1992, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were excavated and removed
from the Continental Baking Company Facility at 1010 46th Street in Oakland, California.
This report presents the observations and analytical results of soil samples collected by
Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC) on behalf of CBC in support of UST closure and soil

disposal activities at the site.
1.2 SITE LOCATION

The site is located in the San Francisco Bay area in the City of Oakland in Alameda County,
California (Figure 1). The subject CBC facility is located at 1010 46th Street near the
Oakland/Emeryville city limits. The site is situated along Adeline Street, at the northwest
border of Oakland and occupies the area between 46th and 53rd streets. The local land use
is mixed, with light industrial and commercial use along Adeline Street, a main thoroughfare.
Residential buildings are located along the intersecting streets. There is an elementary school
with a fenced playground located across 53rd Street (Figure 2).

1.3 SITE DESCRIPTION AND UST HISTORY

The site is divided into two separately fenced areas. One area which includes the main
building with the site address, at the corner of 46th Street and Adeline Street, is leased by
the San Francisco Herb and Natural Food Company (tea company). Prior to leasing the
former bakery portion of the site to the tea company, CBC used the building as a bakery.
The removed 10,000-gallon single-walled steel underground storage tank (UST), which was
used {5 5Toe standby diesel fuel for the former bakery/current tea company building, was
located beneath the parking lot located to the east (Figure 3). The age of the tank at the time

of removal is unknown. This UST was already present when the site was acquired by CBC
n 1969.

Q:\92415353.1(92CB040 1] 1-1 MOX18930929
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The other portion of the site, located at the intersection of 53rd Street and Adeline Street is
a bakery thrift store and distribution center, with a maintenance garage. The maintenance
garage is adjacent to the former thrift store. In late 1992, the thrift store was moved to a
detached building not shown in Figure 4. There were formerly three USTs and two fuel
dispensers located in a cluster behind the garage/former thrift shop building. These USTs
consisted of one 200-gallon single-walled steel used oil, one 8,000-gallon single-walled steel
diesel, and one 10,000-gallon single-walled fiber-reinforced plastic (fiberglass) gasoline tank.

The 10.000-gallon fiberglass gasoline UST was installed in 1985. The other tanks at the site

were already present when the site was acquired by CBC in 1969. The ages of these tanks

at the time of removal are unknown.

QA925353 19ZCBO40A2 1-2 MOR18930929
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2.0
TANK REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

Mr, Brian P. Oliva of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (the County)
was present during the UST removal to conduct the inspections of the UST conditions

immediately following removal from the excavations.

2.1 TANK REMOVAL

The remaining product and accumulated sludge were pumped from each of the USTs. The
vapors within the USTs were then rendered inert by displacement using dry ice. The oxygen
concentration and combustibility of the vapors remaining in each tank were measured and
compared against the lower explosive limit using a combustible gas indicator under the
supervision of the County Inspector. After the oxygen and volatile vapor levels were
acceptable to the inspector, the County Inspector gave approval to remove the USTs. All
access holes in the USTs were then capped and the USTs were removed from the excavation.

2.2 TANK AND PIPING INTEGRITY

Immediately following removal from the excavation pit, each UST was subjected to an above-
ground inspection by the County Health Inspector. Based on the observation of wires
attached at each end of the UST, the 10,000-gallon standby fuel storage tank apparently had
been cathodically protected. No apparent holes were observed during the above-ground
inspection. The removed steel piping, which led to the former bakery building, was
protectively wrapped and no apparent holes were observed in the piping.

The 200-gallon used oil UST was heavily dented at the top and large holes were observed
at the top. However, the foreman had disclosed that the dents and holes at the top of the tank
had been inflicted by the excavation contractor during the tank uncovering process. No other
holes were observed on the used oil tank.

The above-ground inspection of the tanks did not reveal holes in either the 10,000-gallon
fiberglass gasoline tank or the 8,000-gallon steel diesel tank.

QY5353 H{HACBOAON 2-1 MOK1%930929
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2.3 OBSERVATIONS AT THE UST EXCAVATIONS

The native soil encountered at the standby diesel fuel UST excavation behind the former
bakery building generally consisted of clayey brown material mottled with gray coloring. No
odors were noted at this excavation. Although the soil appeared moist at approximately
14 feet below grade, the soil did not appear stained.

The native soil encountered at the cluster of tanks near the garage varied according to
location and depth. In general, the soil encountered at this excavation was silty and clayey
with some sandy material. The colors ranged from brown to gray. Darker staining was
observed in the soils encountered at the portion of the excavation near the former 8,000-
gallon steel diesel UST and in the shallow soil beneath the removed fuel dispensers.
Photographs of the two UST excavations and of the four removed USTs are included in

Appendix A.
2.4 SLUDGE, TANK, AND SOIL DISPOSAL

The USTs and the removed sludge were transported under manifest by Erickson, Incorporated
to their facility in Richmond. California. The removed sludge was transported under manifest
by Erickson, Incorporated to the Gibson Oil/Pilot Petroleum Plant in Redwood City,
California. Copies of the uniform hazardous waste manifests have been included in

Appendix B.

e T T ——

—

Approximaté y 100 cubic yards of soil wer@mavatcd from the former bakery standby
fuel storage taiik-tocation and the clusteréd UST location. The excavated material from the

standby fuel tank removal was stockpiled in the parking area adjacent to the excavation while
those from the clustered tank excavation was stockpiled onsite near the fence which separates
the two facilities. The stockpiles were covered with plastic and were later sampled on
January 25, 1993 and the samples were submitted to an analytical laboratory for waste
characterization purposes. The excavation was resurfaced with asphaltic concrete to match
the surrounding surfaces.

The samples of the stockpiled soil from the clustered tank excavation were reanalyzed by the

laboratory for selenium and thallium. The reanalysis was requested because it was believed

QA92V5353, 1{92CBIMONZ 2-2 MO18930929
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that the analytical method (using inductively coupled plasma, ICP) originally used is subject
to interferences that could therefore result in misleading, but relatively high concentrations
of these metals. The high reported concentrations of these metals analyzed by ICP
significantly limited the disposal options available for the soil. In addition, the reported
concentrations were anomalous with the known natural concentrations in the area. As a
result, the samples were reanalyzed using graphite furnace atomic absorption methods which

reported concentrations which were consistent with known natural soil concentrations.

Q.\92115353,1192CBO40 N3 2-3 MO%18930928
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3.0
UST CLOSURE SAMPLES

3.1 CLOSURE SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites.
At the excavation of the 10,000-gallon standby diesel fuel UST, two samples of native soil
were collected from the bottom, near the former locations of the ends of the tank. Both
samples consisted of brown clay with grey mottling. These samples were identified as FTP-1
(from the northernmost end of the excavation) and FTP-2 (from the southernmost end) and
they both were collected at approximately 14 feet below grade (Figure 3).

At the excavation pit of the cluster of three USTs, a total of five closure samples were
collected (Figure 4). Two samples, TP-1 and TP-2, were collected from beneath the ends of
the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST at depths of 11.5 feet and 13 feet below grade. Sample TP-1,
from near the southeast corner of the excavation, consisted of sandy brown clay, while TP-2,
from the southwest portion of the excavation. consisted of grayish brown sandy and silty
material. The former used oil UST was located on a perpendicular axis to the west of the
former gasoline UST, near its end. One sample, TP-3, was collected from beneath the former
200-gallon used oil UST. Sample TP-3 consisted of dark brown silty clay and was collected
from near the southwest corner of the excavation, approximately 9 feet below grade. The
former 8,000-gallon diesel UST was located on a parallel axis to the former gasoline UST
to the north. Because water had accumulated in the excavation pit a approximately 12 to
13 feet below grade, samples TP-4 and TP-5 were collected from the sidewalls of the
excavation. Sample TP-4 consisted of dark gray sandy material which appeared to have an
oily film on its surface. Sample TP-4 was collected from near the northeast comer of the
excavation, approximately 13 feet below grade. Sample TP-5, also dark gray sandy material,
was collected from near the northwest corner of the excavation at an approximate depth of
11 feet below grade. The soil in the backhoe bucket from which Sample TP-5 was collected
also appeared to have an oil film on its surface. In addition to the UST closure samples, a
relatively shallow (4 feet below grade) soil sample was collected from beneath the former
fuel dispenser area, D-1. Sample D-1 consisted of dark brownish black clay. Finally. a grab

Q9215353 HI2CBO40R] 3-1 MOS1£930929
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sample of the water which had accumulated in the excavation was collected using a new

disposable bailer.

The following paragraph describes the standard soil sample collection procedure and sample
handling. The soil was first removed from either the bottom of sidewalls of the excavation
using a backhoe bucket. A clean brass tube was driven into the soil contained in the bucket
manually, with the aid of a mallet. The filled tube was removed from the soil, the ends
covered with teflon sheeting and capped with plastic endcaps. After being labeled with
identifying information, the samples were placed in resealable plastic bags and stored on ice

in an ice chest. pending submittal to the analytical laboratory.

The samples were submitted to Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Incorporated
(MPELD) in Mountain View, California for analysis. MPELI is certified by the State of
California Department of Toxic Substances Control for the analysis of hazardous materials.
The requested analyses were selected in consultation with the County Health Inspector. The
requested chemical analysis for each sample was selected in accordance with the Tri-Regional
Staff Recommendations. All samples were analyzed for the aromatic petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method §020.
The samples associated with the diesel storage tanks and piping (samples FIP-1, FTP-2 from
the standby fuel excavation and samples TP-4, TP-5, D-1, and W-1 from the cluster
excavation pit near the diesel UST) were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
quantified as diesel (TPH-D) using modified EPA method 8015. Meanwhile, the samples
associated with gasoline storage tanks and piping (samples TP-1, TP-2, D-1 and W-1) were
also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPH-G) using
modified EPA method 8015 and, to assess whether leaded gasoline may have impacted the
soil, the samples were also analyzed for lead. Sample TP-3, collected from beneath the
former used oil tank, was analyzed for both gasoline and diesel constituents (TPH-G and
TPH-D), 0il & grease (also known as total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons) by infrared
spectroscopy (EPA method 418.1), volatile organic hydrocarbons (using EPA method 8010,
as specifically requested by the County Health Inspector), semi-volatile organic hydrocarbons
(by EPA method 8270), and for the following select five metals: cadmium, chromium,
nickel, lead. and zinc.

Q\92\15353.1{92CBO40N2 3-2 MOB1$030929
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3.2 STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS
The stockpiled soils were sampled on January 25, 1993.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of excavated material from the clustered tank excavation (Soil
Stockpile 1) was stored on the south end of the active CBC portion of the site. Two four
point composite samples consisting of four discrete samples (SS1-ABCD and SS1-EFGH)

were collected from this stockpile.

Another 100 cubic yards of excavated material (fill and soil) from the standby diesel fuel tank
excavation (soil stockpile 2) was stored to the north of the standby fuel tank excavation. As
2-ABCD and SSZ-_I_EF_GH) of

e R

with the other stockpile, two four point composite samples (SS

this stockpile were collected.

At each sample point, a clean brass tube was driven into the stockpiled soil manually, with
the aid of a mallet. As with the closure samples, the ends of the filled tube were covered and
capped. The samples were submitted to the analytical laboratory (MPELI) where they were
composited and analyzed for waste characterization purposes. The samples from soil
stockpiles 1 and 2 were analyzed for TPH-D, BTEX, reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability.
The samples from Soil Stockpile 1 were also analyzed for TPH-G and the soluble threshold
limit concentrations (STLC) of the Catifornia Assessment Metals (CAM) 17 metals because
the tank cluster excavation formerly held gasoline and used oil tanks.

3.3 ANALYTICAL DATA QUALITY CONTROL/QUALITY ASSURANCE

The laboratory-generated analytical reports of the tank closure samples are included in
Appendix C while those of waste characterization samples are in Appendix D. The analytical
data was reviewed for exceeded sample holding times, accuracy, precision, elevated detection

limits, proper decontamination procedures, and potential laboratory contamination.

Samples were extracted and analyzed within the method-prescribed holding times. Therefore
sample integrity was not compromised by an excessive time period before analysis. Accuracy
was assessed by reviewing spike recoveries while precision was assessed by reviewing the
relative percent difference (RPD) between the spike and spike duplicate recoveries. The spike

Q9215353 HO2CBU4OIM 3.3 MORIRDI0929
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recoveries for each of the analysis were within the respective established limits for the
laboratory, which indicates acceptable accuracy. The surrogate samples for the EPA method
8020 analyses were within the laboratory's established limits, further indicating acceptable
accuracy for this method. The spike duplicate RPDs for each analysis were within the
laboratory's established limits, indicating acceptable sample precision. Samples were diluted
only when a high concentration of a target compound was detected, thus the samples were
analyzed at the lowest possible detection limit. The method bland for the EPA 8010 analysis
was positive for dichlorodifiuoromethane. Sample TP-3 showed contamination at a similar
level, therefore the detection limit for this compound had been raised by the laboratory in this
sample.

Unknown hydrocarbons were reported in several TPH analyses. The unknown hydrocarbons
appeared during the TPH-D analyses of soil samples TP-3, D-1, and SS1-ABCD and during
the TPH-G analysis of soil sample D-1 and water sample W-1. After an additional review
of the chromatograms was conducted by WCC, it was concluded that, in the case of unknown
hydrocarbons in the TPH-D analyses of sampies D-1 and SS1-ABCD, the chromatograms
closely match the diesel standard. In the case of unknown hydrocarbons detected during the
TPH-G analysis in sample D-1, the compounds appear later in the analysis and the pattern
appeared uncharacteristic of gasoline. It is likely, however, that the detected hydrocarbons
represent the lighter portion of diesel carried over into the gasoline analysis. This theory is
further supported by the observation that high concentrations of diesel were detected in
sample D-1. This theory, however, cannot be confirmed since gasoline standards are not
analyzed in the TPH-D scan and diesel standards are not analyzed in the TPH-G scans. In
the case where the unknown hydrocarbon was detected in the diesel analysis of sample TP-3,
the reported quantity of unknown hydrocarbon was due to the presence of one peak which
did not follow the standard pattern of diese]l peaks. The detection limit reported in the
Table 2, which summarizes the analytical results, has been adjusted to reflect a higher
detection limit. The pattern of the unknown hydrocarbons reported in the TPH-G analysis
of sample W-1 appears to closely match that of gasoline. As a result, Table 2 has been
adjusted to interpret the unknown hydrocarbons as gasoline for this sample.

Q.\92NI 5353 1{92CBO040NS 3-4 MOK1%930929
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3.4 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the closure samples are summarized in Table 2. Although it was not
requested, the laboratory allowed the scan for TPH to continue into the kerosene and motor
oil ranges. The analyses detected concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons greater than
100 mg/kg (or parts per million, ppm) in the samples collected from locations TP-5
(790 mg/kg diesel) and D-1 (120 mg/kg TPH-kerosene and 38 mg/kg TPH-o0il), at the
northernmost portions of the excavation. Only the sample collected from location TP-3
contained petroleum hydrocarbons at detectable concentrations below 100 mg/kg (34 mg/kg
of oil & grease using EPA method 418.1 but less than 10 mg/kg using modified EPA 8020).

No other soil samples contained detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Sample TP-5 was collected approximately 11 feet below grade from the sidewall at the west
end of the former diesel UST (nearest the fuel dispensers). Sample TP-5 also contained
detectable concentrations of toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (0.014, 0.092, and |
0.034 mg/kg, respectively). However, benzene was not detected above the reporting limit of -
0.0062 mg/kg.

Sample D-1 was collected approximately 4 feet below grade, directly below the former fuel
dispenser location. Sample D-1 is located to the west of sample TP-5, at a shallower depth.
Due to elevated reporting limits as a result of what is believed to be coelution of the lighter
portion of diesel constituents, BTEX constituents were not detected above the sample
reporting limit of 0.02 mg/kg.

Sample TP-3, collected from beneath the former used oil UST, did not contain other analyzed
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. The volatile aromatic hydrocarbon constituents of BTEX
were not detected above the sample reporting limit of 0.005 mg/kg. In addition, none of the
analyzed chlorinated volatile organic or semi-volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA
8010 and 8270 were detected above their respective reporting limits,

The grab water sample, W-1 contained 2.9 mg/L. of TPH-G constituents, but less than the
respective reporting limits for other TPH parameters. However, the dissolved benzéne
concentration, detected at 0.54 mg/L was detected above the drinking water maximum
contaminant level (MCL) of 0.001 mg/L. In addition, toluene was detected at 0.42 mg/L.

€ \92115353.1(92C B0 1S 3-5 MOBI%930929
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ethylbenzene at 0.02 mg/L, and xylenes at 0.22 mg/L, although these constituents were not
detected above their respective MCLs.

QA915353 §(92CBO40AG 3-6 MOX18930929
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4.0
CONCLUSIONS

With the exception of holes that were inflicted during the tank removal process, no holes
were observed in any of the four tanks during the above-ground inspection. The soil
observed on the sidewalls of the standby fuel tank excavation was not stained and no odors
were noted. These observations were further supported by the analytical results of the two
closure samples collected from the excavation.

However, the soil from the clustered tank excavation appeared to be stained, especially in the
vicinity of the former diesel UST. These visual observations correlate with the noted odor
of gasoline and/or diesel and they also correlate with the analytical results of samples. The
analytical results suggest that petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range and heavier are
present in the soil at concentrations greater than 100 ppm beneath the former fuel dispenser
and the west end of the former diesel UST.

The soil beneath the former used oil tank, also appeared very dark, possibly stained. The
analytical results seem to confirm that some oil has been adsorbed by the soil beneath the
UST. However, no chlorinated volatile or semi-volatile organic compounds, whaose presence
would suggest solvent storage at the UST, were detected in the soil sample from beneath the
used oil UST. Samples collected from various depths from other areas of the excavation did

not contain detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Grab water samples from excavations where petroleum hydrocarbons are also present in the
soil typically contain concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons that are elevated from those
that might be collected from a well in the near vicinity. These elevated concentrations are
believed to be due to the contact of the water with sloughed contaminated material which
may not normally be in contact with the shallow groundwater. Although the concentrations
detected in the grab water sample from the tank cluster excavation are believed to be
elevated, based on the relative depths of the affected soil and the shallow groundwater
surface, there is a high probability that the shallow groundwater has been impacted.

Q9211 5353, 1(92CBO40)\ 4-1 MI101]931644



TABLE 1

LIST OF CONTACTS
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY FACILITY
1010 46TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Facility Owner/Operator:

Continental Baking Company
Fred Dannecker

Fleet Superintendent

1525 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

(415) 552-0950
Environmental Consultants to Continental Baking Company:
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
JoBeth Folger
500-12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 874-3138
UST Removal Inspector:
Alameda County Health Agency
Brian P. Oliva

80 Swan Way, Room 200
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED IN SUPPORT OF THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE
AT THE CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY FACILITY
1010 46TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{(Page 1 of 2)

Sample Maodified EPA Method 8015/8020 4181 8010 8270 7421
Sample Depth Collection Eihyl-  Total Volatile Semi-Vol Total
Location {feet) Date TPH-G TPH-D TPH-KX TPH-O Benzene Toluene Benrene  Xylenes TRPH  Organics Organics  Lead

SOIL SAMPLES RESULTS (mg/kg, ppm)

FTP-1 14 12/22/92 -~ <100 <100 <100 <0.0062 <0.0062 < 0.0062 < 0.0062 - - - -
FTP-2 14 12/22/92 - <100 <100 <100 <0.0062 <0.0062 <0.0062 <0.0062 - - - -
TP-1 11.5 1212202 <1.0 - - - <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 - - -~ 438
TP-2 13 1222192 <1.0 - - - <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 - -~ -~ 5.1
TP-3 9 12/22092 <10 <451  <1.00 <100 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 34 <004 ND? 5.03
TP-4 13 12/22/92 - <100 <100 <100 <0.0062 <0.0062 <0.0062 < 0.0062 - - - -
TP-5 it 1272292 - <1.00 120 58  <00062 0014 0.092 0.034 - - - -
D-1 4 1212292 <704 7905 <40 <40 <002 <002 <002 <002 - - - -

WATER SAMPLE RESULTS (mg/L, ppm)

W-1 - 1202292 295 ° <005 <005 <05 0.54 0.42 0.02 0.22 - - - -

See following page for abreviations and explanation of footnotes.



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED IN SUPPORT OF THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE
AT THE CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY FACILITY
1010 46TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Page 2 of 2)

NOTES:

TPH-G  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantificd as Gasoline

TPH-D  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantified as Dicscl

TPH-K Total Petrolcum Hydrocarbons Quantificd as Kerosene

TPH-O Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantified as O1l

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- Denoles that the sample was not analyzed for the noted parameter

Laboratory rcported 4.5 mg/kg of “unknown hydrocarbon.” WCC reviewed the chromatogram and the reported quantity is duc Lo a single response

peak. Although it occurred in the diesel range, the pattern did not conform to the dicsel pattern. The detection Irmit has been adjusted to reflect the

presence of the “enknown hydrocarbon™.

All analytes were not detected at or above their respective reporting limits ranging from (.33 to 1.6 mg/kg.

3 Sample was also analyzed for select four metals by EPA 6010: [Cd] = <1.0 mg/kg; [Cr] = 31.0 mg/kg; [Ni] = 25 mg/kg; [Zn] = 97 mg/kg

4 The laboratory reported <4 mg/kg gasoline. However, the laboratory also reporied 70 mg/kg of “unknown hydrocarbon.” WCC reviewed the
chromatogram and the reported quantity appears to be the more volatile portion of diesel eluting. The detection limit has been adjusted to refiect the
presence of the “unknown hydrocarbon™,

5 Reported as “unknown hydrocarbon” by the laboratory. WCC has interpreted the result as degraded diesel after having reviewed the chromatogram.

6  Reported as <0.5 mg/L. However, the laboratory reported 2.9 mg/kg of “unknown hydrocarbon.,” WCC has interpreted the result as degraded
gasoline after having reviewed the chromatogram,



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS (IN mg/kg) FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED WASTE DISPOSAL CHARACTERIZATION
AT THE CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY FACILITY
101} 46TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

e —————————— e ————erre——— e —.
— S —— —

Modificd EPA Method 8015/8020 418.1 8240 8270

Sample Collection Ethyl- Total Volatile Semi-Vol Other
Location  Date TPH-G TPH-D TPH-K TPH-O Benzene Tolucne Benzene Xylencs TRPH  Organics Organics  Analyses
S81-ABCD 0172593  <1.0 <491 <1.00  <10.0 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 32 ND2 ND3 Sec Notes?
SS1-EFGH 01/25/93 <1.0 <1.00 <1.00 56 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.016 <25 ND2 ND? Sec Notes?
582-ABCD 01/25/93 - <1.00 <1.00  <10.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.017 - - - See Notesd
SS2-EFGH 01/25/93 - <1.00 <1.00 <100 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0008 - - - Sce Notes?
NOTES:;

TPH-G  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantified as Gasoline TRPH  Total Recoverable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

TPH-O  Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons Quantificd as Oil TPH-D  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantified as Diesel

TPH-K  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quantified as Kerosene

Denotes that the sample was not anatyzed for the noted parameter

Reported as “unknown hydrocarbon” by the laboratory, WCC has interpreted the result as degraded diesel after having reviewed the chromatogram.

All analytes were not detected at or above their respective reporting limits ranging from 0.005 to 0.01 mg/kg.

All analytes were not detected at or above their respective reporting limits ranging from 0.33 to 1.6 mg/kg.

Other analyses for SS1-ABCD: Reactive cyanide=<10 mg/kg; Reactive sulfide=12 mg/kg; pH=8.1; Fashpoint>70-C; STLC metals in mg/L:
[Ag]<0.010; [As]<0.10; [Bal=5.7; {Be]=0.0079; [Cd]=0.025; [Co0]=0.38; [Cr]=047; [Cul=0.26; [Hgl=0.0059; [Mo]=0.039; [Nil=1.2; [Pb}=0.30;
[Sb]=0.052; [Sel=1.7 by ICP, <0.50 by GFAA; [Tl}=1.3 by ICP, <0.50 by GFAA,; [V]=0.55; [Zn]=1.3

Other analyses for SS1-EFGH: Reactive cyanide=<10 mg/kg; Reactive sulfide=19 mg/kg; pH=8.2; Flashpoint>70+C; STLC metals in mg/L:
[Ag]<0.010; [As]<(.10; [Ba)=6.3; [Bel=<0.0050; [Cd]=0.020; [Co]=0.48; [Cr]=0.30; [Cul=0.59; [Hgl=0.0029; [Mo]=0.023; [Ni]=0.83;
Ph1=0.55; [Sbl=<0.050; [Sel=0.71 by ICP, <0.50 by GFAA,; [T1]=0.57 by ICP, <0.50 by GFAA; [V]=0.25; [Zn]=1.4

6 Other analyses for $§2-ABCD: Reactive cyanide=<10; Reactive sulfide=19; pH=8.5; Flashpoint>70-C

7 Other analyses for SS2-EFGH: Reactive cyanide=<1(; Reactive sulfide<19; pH=8.6; FHashpoint>70-C
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CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

May 6, 1992: Garage, Fuel Dispensers, and Ground Surface of Two Tanks Prior to Removal (facing West)




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERY VILLE, CALIFORNIA

May 6, 1992: Ground Surface of UST Cluster (Garage/Thrifishop Side) Prior to Removal (facing East)
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May 6, 1992: Closeup of Northernmost UST (at Garage/Thrifishop Half of Site) and Surrounding Stained Asphalt




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

May 6, 1992: Fuel Dispensers and Surrounding UST Arca Prior to Removal (facing Northeast)
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December 22, 1992: Exposed Waste Oil UST During Excavation {facing West)




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

UST Visible in Foreground, facing North)

e 2




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: Southwest End of Excavated Backup Fucl Sicel UST (facing North-Northeast)
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CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: West Side of Excavaied Backup Fuel Sicel UST
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CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERY VILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: East Side of Excavaled Backup Fuel Steel UST
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CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: Southeast Corner of Backup Fucl UST Excavation (Showing SamplingLocation of FTP-2)
: i ; 'l i




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

of Excavaled FRP Gasoline UST

%

December 22, 1992: South Side
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December 22, 1992: East Side
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of Excavated Waste Qil UST




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: West Side of Excavated Waste Oil UST




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: North Side of Excavated Stecl Dicsel UST

December 22, 1992: East End of Excavaled Sicel Diesel UST




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY
1010 46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE)
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

December 22, 1992: Boitom and Wcsa End of Excavated Steel Diesel UST
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CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY 1010-46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE) EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
December 22, 1992: West End of UST Cluster Excavation, Near Former Waste Oil UST Location (Showing Location of Sample TP-3)

Dccember 22, 1992: Northeast Corner




CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY 1010-46TH STREET (53RD AND ADELINE) EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
December 22, 1992: West End of UST Cluster Excavation, Near End of Former Steel Diesel UST Location (Showing Location of Sample TP-5)

December 22, 1992: West End of UST Cluster Excavation (Showing Location of Sampte D-1)




Pt

e &

Woodward-Clyde
Consultants

APPENDIX B
TANK DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Q92\15353.1¢(92CB040)]

B-1

MI1011931647



£ 3
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Mid-Pacific Environmentel Laboratory, Inc.
6258 (lyde Avenve
Mountain Yiew, (A 94043

{415) 964-0844

FAX {415] 961.7113

March 11, 1993

Ms. Anita Yan

Woodward Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Dear Ms. Yan:

Enclosed is a revised report for MPELI Order# 92-12-144, your work
ID 92CB040/0000, originally issued on January 15, 1993.

Per the request of Anita Quesada, the narrative portion has been
revised to include a more detailed explanation of the
hydrocarbons" reported. Copies of standard and sample chromatograms

are included.

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesjitate to
contact me at (415) 964-0844.

Donald Magariapy/
Project Manager

"unknown

recyclod poper
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Mid-Pacific Environmental Loboratory
6758 Clyde Avenue
HMountain View, CA 94043

{415} 964-0644

FAX (415) 961-7113

June 14, 1993

Ms. Anita Yan

Woodward Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Dear Ms. Yan:

Enclosed is the revised page 10 for the MPELI Order# 92-12-144
analytical report, your work ID 92CB040/0000, originally issued on

January 15, 1993.

The detection limit has been changed for dichlorodiflucromethane in

sample TP-3 as mentioned in the cover letter statement.
the compound name has been corrected in the cover letter.

Alsc, the

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to

contact me at (415) 964~-0844.

Donald Magaria
Project Manager

recycled poper



Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory

6258 Clyde Avenve
Mountoin View, (4 94043
(415) 964-0844
FAX (413) 961-7113

Woodward Clyde Consultants June 14, 1993
500 12th Street Suite 100 MPELI Order#: 92-12-144
Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Date Received: 12/23/92

Attn: Anita Yan

Subject: Analysis of 1 Water, 8 Scil Samples
Work ID: 92CB040/0000

P.0. #: none given

Pages in report: 35

Analysis of soil samples for purgeable halogenated organic compounds was
performed according to USEPA Method 8010 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste -~ SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986}.

Analysis of soil samples for higher boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel,
kerosene, & oil) was performed according to guidelines established in the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified 8015 protocol based on USEPA
Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of water samples for higher boiling petrcleum hydrocarbons (diesel,
kerosene, & oil) was performed according to guidelines established in the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified 8015 protocol based on USEPA
Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -- SWB46, 3rd E4.,1%986).

Analysis of s0il samples for purgeable aromatic organic compounds was performed
according to USEPA Method 8020 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste --
SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of s0il gsamples for semivolatile organic compounds was performed
according to USEPA Method 8270 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste --
SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Preparation of soil samples for metals analysis by Graphite Furnace Atomic
Absorption were performed by following USEPA Method 3050 (Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste -~ SW846, 3rd Ed., 1986). The specific analytical method
employed is listed alongside the test description in the report table.

Preparation and analysis of soil samples for metals by Inductively Coupled Argon
Plasma Spectroscopy (ICAP) or Flame Atomic Absorption (FAA) were performed by
following Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -- SW846, 3rd Ed., 1986).

The specific test method number is listed next to the analyte in the report.

recycled poper



Page 2 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Analysis of soil samples for lower boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and gasoline) was performed according to
guidelines established in the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCE)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified
8015 protocol based on USEPA Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste -- SWB846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of water samples for lower boiling petreoleum hydrocarbons (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and gascline) was performed according to
guidelines established in the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual. This isg also known as the modified
8015 protocol based on USEPA Method 8015 {Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid
Waste -- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986}).

S0lid samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons by SM 5520
(Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater - 17th Ed. 1989).

NOTES

Sample TP-3: 1In the analysis for TPH-Diesel, a single peak constituent appears
in the chromatogram at the end of where diesel would elute. The TPH-Gas/BTEX
scan shows no identifiable or unidentifiable peaks. The peak is semi~
gquantitated using the Diesel standard and reported as an "unknown hydrocarbon".

Sample D-1: 1In both of the analyses for TPH-Diesel and TPH-Gasoline/BTEX,
chromatographic patterns are cobserved that do not match the pattern of any of
our in-house standards for these methods. These components are semi-guantitated
by comparison with the diesel standard and gasoline standard respectively and
reported as "unknown hydrocarbons". The unknown appears in the TPH-Diesel scan
as a pattern similar to that of Diesel. 1In the TPH-Gasoline/BTEX scan the
pattern elutes late in the gasoline elution profile which is consistant with the
findings in the TPH-Diesel scan.

Sample W-1l: In the analysis for TPH-Gasoline/BTEX, a chromatographic pattern
appeared which did not match the in-house standard for gasoline. This component
is semi-gquantitated using the gasoline standard and reported as an “"unknown
hydrocarbon”. The TPH-Diesel scan is negative.

Method 8020, Volatjiles by GC: Surrogate recovery TP-5 was outside of QC limits
due to matrix interferences.

Method 8010, Volatiles by GC: The method blank was positive for dichlorodi-
fluorcmethane. Sample TP-3 showed contamination at the same level, therefore,
the detection limit for this compound has been raised in this sample,

All analyses have been conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
consists of a method blank, a Matrix Spike, a Matrix Spike Duplicate and a
Laboratory Control Sample. The QC information is in a separate QC Report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysie of interest and look for that number in the QC Report
for that test. Occasionally a sample will be associated with a sub~batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, MSD, and LCS. The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
assocliated with the sample and LCS.

All analytes reported above detection limits on gas chromatography analyses have
been confirmed by a second dissimilar column.



Page 3 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order ¥ 92-12~-144
Samples were diluted when one or both of the following situations existed:

1) one or more analytes was present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or
2} compounds were present at levels that could damage the instrument.

The following flags and abbreviations are used in this report:

ND - Not detected above the detection limit stated.

** - Sege other dilution.

Freon 113 - 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane. Not an 8010 compound.
MS(D) - Matrix spike (Duplicate)

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference

N/A - Not applicable

If you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned
at (415) 964-0844.

Approved by:
Client Services

These results were obtained by following standard laboratory procedures;

the liability of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc. shall not exceed
the amount paid for this report. In no event shall Mid-Pacific be liable for
gpecial or conseguential damages.
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results -~ TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: FTP-1 Collected: 12/22/92
NPELI ID: 9212144-01B Received: 12/23/92

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 12/29/92
QC Batch: 0124A Analyzed: 01/05/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, mg/kg

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerceene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - B020 Volatiles by GC /eoil

Client ID: FTP-1 Collected:
MPELI ID: 9212144-01A Received:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:
QC Batch: S023A Dilution factor:

12/22/92

12/23/92

12/31/93
1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER SULT IMI

Benzene ND 6.2
Toluene ND 6.2
Chlorobenzene ND 6.2
Ethylbenzene ND 6.2
Total Xylenes ND 6.2
l,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
l,4~Dichlorcbenzene ND 6.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 124 58~136



Page 6 Hid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144
Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil
Client 1ID: PTP-2 Collected: 12/22/92
MPELI 1ID: 9212144-02B Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 12/29/92
QC Batch: 0124A Analyzed: 01/05/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration may [/ ke
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor Oil KD 10.0
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - B020 Volatiles by GC /soil

Client ID: FTP-2 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: $212144-02A Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/31/93

QC Batch: S023A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT __ LIMIT
Benzene ND 6.2
Toluene ND 6.2
Chlorobenzene ND 6.2
Ethylbenzene ND 6.2
Total Xylenes ND 6.2
1l,3-Dichlorocbhenzene ND 6.2
l,4~-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
1,2-Dichlorcobenzene ND 6.2
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 115 58~136
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Wocdward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH aes Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client 1ID: TP-1 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-033 Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/30/92

QC Batch: S08%A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/K

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE LRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorchenzene 66 42-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client 1ID: TP-2 Collecteds 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-04A Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/30/92

QC Batch: 5089A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration u

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene "D 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ¥D 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorcbenzene 68 42-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by GC /soil

Client ID: TP-3 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-05a Received: 12/23/92

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/31/93

QC Batch: 8023a Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/kqg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 40
Chloromethane ND 6.2
Vinyl Chloride ND 6.2
Bromomethane ND 6.2
Chloroethane ND 6.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 6.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.2
Methylene Chloride ND 6.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.2
¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2
Chloroform ND 6.2
1,1,1-Trichlorcoethane ND 6.2
carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.2
Trichlorcoethene ND 6.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 6.2
2~Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 62
trans-1, 3~-Dichloropropene ND 6.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.2
Tetrachloroethene ND 6.2
Dibromochloromethane ND 6.2
Chlorobenzene ND 6.2
Bromoform ND 6.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleorcethane ND 0.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
1,2~bichlorobenzene ND 6.2
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromochloromethane 89 66-—-126



Page 11 Nid-Paci

Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: TP-3

fic REPORT

Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

MPELI ID: 9212144-05B
Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0l124A

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Dilution factor:

12/22/92
12/23/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
1.00

Concentratio

PARAMETER _RESULT
Diesel ND
Karosene ND
Motor 0Oil ND
Unknown Hydrocarbon 4.5

mnglk

LIMIT
1.00

1.00
10.0
1.00



Page 12 Mid-Pacific

REPORT

Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8270 SVOA by GCMS/soil

*

Client ID: TP-3

MPELI ID: 9212144-05

Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0154A

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

Dilution factor:

12/22/92
12/23/92
12/29/92
01709793
1.00

PARAMETER

Phenol ND
Bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether ND
2-Chlorophenol ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
Benzyl alcohol ND
1,2-~Dichlorobenzene ND
2=Methylphenol ND
Bis(2~chloroiscpropyl) ether ND
4=-Methylphenol ND
N-Nitrogo~di-n-propylamine ND
Hexachlorocethane ND
Nitrobenzene ND
Isophorone ND
2~Nitrophenol ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND
Benzoic acid ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
4-Chloroaniline ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND
2,4,5=-Trichlorophenol ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ND
2-Nitroaniline ND
Dimethyl phthalate ND
Acenaphthylene ND
J«Nitroaniline ND
Acenaphthene ND
2,4~-Dinitrophencl ND
4-Nitrophenol ND
Dibenzofuran ND
2,4-Dinitroteoluene ND
2,6~Dinjitrotcluene ND
Diethyl phthalate ND
4-chlorophenyl phenylether HD
Fluorene ND
4-Nitroaniline ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine WD
4-Bromophenyl phenylether ND

Concentration, ug/kq

RESULT LIMIT

330
330
330
330
330
660
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
330
330
330
330
660
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
1600
330
330
1600
330
1600
1600
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
1600
330
330
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Client ID: TP-3

Mid-Pacific

REPORT

Work Ordexr # 92-12-144
Contd From Last Page

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8270 SVOA by GCMS/soil

WPELI ID: 9212144-05E

Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0154a

Collected: 12/22/92
Received: 12/23/92
Extracted: 12/29/92
Analyzed: 01/09/93

Pilution factor: 1.00

Concentration

PARAMETER

Hexachlorobenzene ND
Pentachlorophenol ND
Phenanthrene ND
Anthracene ND
Di-n~butyl phthalate ND
Fluoranthene ND
Pyrene ND
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND
3,3'=Dichlorobenzidine ND
Benzo(a) anthracene ND
Bis(2=-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND
Chryeene ND
Di-n~octyl phthalate ND
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND
Benzo {a)} pyrene ND
Indeno(l,2,3~cd)pyrene ND
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND
SURROGATE LRECOVERY
2-Fluorophenol 48
Phenol-d5s 67
Nitrobenzene-d5s 61
2=-Fluorobiphenyl 63
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 52
p-Terphenyl-dlg 85

13

RESULT __ LIMIT

330
1600
330
330
330
330
330
330
650
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

LIMITS
25-121
24-113
23-120
30-115
19-122
18-137



Page 14 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: TP-3 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-05Aa Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/30/92

QC Batch: S089A Pilution factor: 1.0Q

Concentratjion uqg /K

PARAMETER SULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Bthylbenzene ND 5.0
Total XAylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 61 42-137
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REPORT

Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: TP=-4

MPELI ID: 9212144-06B
Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0124Aa

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Dilution factor:

12/22/92
12/23/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
1.00

oncentration k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0



Page 16 Nid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - B020 Volatiles by GC /soil

Client ID: TP-4 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-06A Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/31/93

QC Batch: S023A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/ ke

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 6.2
Toluene ND 6.2
Chlorobenzene ND 6.2
Ethylbenzene ND 6.2
Total Xylenes ND 6.2
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 6.2
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 114 58~136



Page 17 Nid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results ~ TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: TP-S Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-07B Received: 12/23/92

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 12/29/92

QC Batch: 0124p Analyzed: 01/05/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, mg/kq
PARRMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene 120 1.00
Motor 0il 58 10.0



Page 18 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8020 Volatiles by GC [/soil

Client ID: TP=5 Collected: 12/22/92
MPELI ID: 9212144-07A Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 12/31/93

QC Batch: S023A Diluticon factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/kg

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 6.2
Toluene 14 6.2
Chlorobenzene ND 6.2
Ethylbenzene 92 6.2
Total Xylenes 34 6.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 141 58-136
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Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: D-1

HPELI ID: 9212144-08B
Matrix: SOIL

QC Batch: 0124A

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Dilution factor:

12/22/92
12/23/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
4.00

Concentration, mg/kg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 4.0
Kerosene ND 4.0
Motor Oil ND 40
Unknown Hydrocarbon 790 4.0



Page 20 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

¢

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: D-1 Collected:
NPELI ID: 9212144-08A Received:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:
QC Batch: S089A Dilution factor:

12/22/92

12/23/92

12/30/92
1.00

Concentration, wug/Kg

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 20
Toluene ND 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20
Total Xylenes ND 20
Gasoline ND 4000
Unknown 70000 4000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 62 42-137



Page 21 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results -~ TPH as Diesel by GC /H20

Client ID: W-1 Collected: 12/22/92

MNPELI ID: 9212144-09B Received: 12/23/92

Matrix: WATER Extracted: 12/30/92

QC Batch: 0132A Analyzed: 01/05/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

concentration ug/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 50
Kerosene KD 50
Motor 0Oil ND 500



Page 22 Hid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20

Client ID: W-1 Collected: 12/22/92

MPELI ID: 9212144-09A Received: 12/23/92
Matrix: WATER Analyzed: 12/29/92

QC Batch: D195A Dilution factor: 10.0

Concentration, ua/L

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene 540 5.0
Toluene 420 5.0
Ethylbenzene 20 5.0
Total Xylenes 220 5.0
Gasoline ND s00
Unknown 2900 500
SURROGATE SRECOVERY ___ LIMITS

Bromofluorcbenzene a0 58-127



Page 23 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: TP-1 Date collected: 12/22/92
MPELI ID: 9212144 - 03B Date received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Lead by GFAA EPA 7421 4.8 0.20 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 0935A



Page 24 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 92-12-144
Woodward Clyde Consultants
Client ID: TP-2 Date collected: 12/22/92

NPELI ID: 9212144 -~ 04B Date received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep BRun QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Lead by GFAA EPA 7421 5.1 0.20 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 0935A



Page 25 Nid-Pacific

REFPORT

Work Order # 92-12-144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: TP-3

MPELI ID: 9212144 - 05C
Matrix: SOIL

Date collected: 12/22/92
Date received: 12/23/92

Report Prep Run Qc
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 1.0 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 0934A
Chromium by ICAP EPA 6010 31 2.0 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 0934An
Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 25 4.0 mg/kg 01/04 01713 0934A
l.ead by GFAA EPA 7421 5.0 0.20 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 0935A
Zinc by ICAP EPA 6010 97 2.0 mg/kg 01/04 01/13 09347
Client ID: TP-3 Date collected: 12/22/92
MPELI ID: 9212144 - 05D Date received: 12/23/92
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
TRPH by IR EPA 418.1 ND 34 mg/kg 12/29 12/30 0040A
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QC Batch#: S023Aa

Mid-Pacific

QC REPORT
Woodward Clyde Consultants

8010 Volatiles in Soil

Work Order # 9212144

Analysis Dates

Unite: ug/kg Blank: 12/31/92

Prep Date: N/A MS: 12731792
MsSD: 12/31/92
LCS: 12/31/92

Blank Spike SRecovery Qc

Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD

Dichlorodifluoromethane 39.7 6.2

Chloromethane ND 6.2

vinyl Chloride ND 6.2

Bromomethane 3.4 6.2

Chloroethane ND 6.2

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 6.2

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.2 250 52 48 83 8.0

Methylene Chloride ND 6.2

trans~l,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.2

cise-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 6.2

Chloroform ND 6.2 250 89 86 106 3.4

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 6.2

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.2 250 90 84 110 6.9

1,2~Dichloroethane ND 6.2 250 82 87 94 5.9

Trichloroethene ND 6.2 250 97 96 113 1.0

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.2

Bromodichloromethane ND 6.2

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 62

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.2

1,1,2=-Trichloroethane ND 6.2

Tetrachloroethene ND 6.2 250 100 91 108 9.4

Dibromochloromethane ND 6.2

Chlorobenzene ND 6.2 250 102 94 102 8.2

Bromoform ND 6.2

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.2

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 250 88 82 94 7.1

l1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2

Freon 113 ND 6.2

Bromochloromethane (surr) 82% g9 97 91 66-126



Page 27 Mid-pacific QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144
Woodward Clyde Consultants

Tot. Pet., Hydrocarbon/soil

QC Batch#: 01243 Analysis Dates
Units: mg/kg Blank: 01/04/93
Prep Date: 12/29/93 MS: (1/04/93

MSD: 01/04/93
LCS: 01/04/93

Blank Spike %Recovery QC
Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD Lcs LIMITS RPD
Diesel ND 1 2000 74 79 85 6.5
Kerosene ND 1
Motor Oil ND 10



Page 28 Mid~Pacific QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144
Woodward Clyde Consultants

Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbon/H20

QC Batch#: 0132A Analysis Dates

Units: ug/L Blank: 01/04/93
Prep Date: 12/30/93 MS:
MSD:

LCS: 01/04/93

Blank Spike %Recovery Qc
Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RED
Diesel ND 50 2000 96
Rerosene ND 50
Motor 0il ND 500



Page 29 Mid-Pacific QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144
Woodward Clyde Consultants

B020 Volatiles in Soil

QC Batch#: S023A Analysis Dates
Units: ug/kg Blank: 12/31/92
Prep Date: N/A MS: 12/31/92

MSD: 12/31/92
LCS: 12/31/92

Blank Spike S$Recovery QcC

Analvtes Result Limit level MS M8D LCS LIMITS RPD
Benzene ND 6.2 250 94 82 87 14
Toluene ND 6.2

Chlorobenzene ND 6.2 250 109 98 113 11
Ethylbenzene ND 6.2

Total xylenes ND 6.2

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 250 92 88 100 4.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2

Acetone ND 380

Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 133% 130 120 119 58-136
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Mid-Pacific

QC Batch#: 0154A
Units: ug/kg
Prep Date: 12/29/92

QC REPORT
Woodward Clyde Consultants

8270 SVOA by GCMS /soil

work Order # 9212144

Analysis Dates
Blank: 01/09/93

LCs: 01/09/93
Lcsp: 01/098/93

Analytes

Blank Spike
Result Limit level

Phenol
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenocl
Bis(2-~chloroisopropyl)ether
4-Methylphenol
N-nitroso~-di-n-propylamine
Hexachlorocethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol

Benzoic acid
Big{2~chlorocethoxy)methane
2,4-Dichlorophencl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3~methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophencl
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitroctoluene

Diethyl phthalate
4-Chlorophenyl phenylether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

ND 330 150 63

ND 330
ND 330 150 52
ND 330
ND 330 100 67
ND 670
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330 100 84
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330 1c0 78
ND 330
ND 670
ND 330
ND 330 150 6l
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 1700
ND 330
ND 330
ND 1700
ND 330 100 79
ND 1700
ND 1700 150 g4
ND 330
ND 330 100 81
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 330
ND 1700
ND 1700
ND 330

SRecovery QC
Lcs LESD LIMITS RPD

65 3.1
60 14
63 6.2
84 0
77 1.3
70 14
717 2.6
85 1.2
81 o



Page 31 Mid-Pacific QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144
Woodward Clyde Consultants

8270 SVOA by GCMS /soil

QC Batch#: 0154A Analysis Dates
Unite: ug/kg Blank: 01/09/93
Prep Date: 12/29/92 LCS: 01/09/93

LCSD: 01/09/93

Blank Spike S%Recovery QC

Analytes Regult Limit level LCS LCSD LIMITS RPD
4-Bromophenyl phenylether ND 330

Hexachlorobenzene ND 330

Pentachlorophenol ND 1700 150 84 89 5.8
Phenanthrene ND 330

Anthracene ND 330

Di=n«butyl phthalate ND 330

Fluoranthene ND 330

Pyrene ND 3390 100 81 79 2.5
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 330

3,3'=Dichlorobenzidine ND 670

Benzo{a)anthracene ND 330

Big({2-ethylhexyl;} phthalate ND 330

Chrysene ND 330

Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 330

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 330

Indeno(l,2,3~¢,d)pyrene ND 330

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 330

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 330

2-Fluorophenol (surr) 46 % 150 51 54 25-~121
Phenol~-d5 (surr) 66 % 150 73 72 24-113
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr) 67 % 100 72 68 23-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 66 % 100 71 70 30-115
2,4,6-Tribromophencl (surr) 43 % 150 34 55 19-122
Terphenyl-~dl4 (surr) 86 % 100 92 86 18-137



Page 32 Mid-Pacific

Q¢ Batch#: S089A

QC REPORT

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Gas BTEX in soil

Work Order #

9212144

Analysis Dates

Units: ug/kg Blank: 12/30/92

Prep Date: 12/30/92 MS: 12/30/92
MsSD: 12/30/92
Lcs: 12/30/92

Blank Spike %Recovery ocC

Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD

Benzene ND 5 125 55 54 76 1.8

Toluene ND 5 125 58 56 78 3.5

Ethylbenzene ND 5 125 61 60 82 1.7

Total Xylenes ND 5 125 62 61 82 1.6

Gasoline ND 1000

Bromofluorcbenzene (surr} 103% 1250 72 70 96 42-137
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QC Batch#: D195A
Unite: ug/L
Prep Date: N/A

QC REPORT
Woodward Clyde Consultants

Gas BTEX in Water

Work Order # 9212144

Analysis Dates
Blank: 12/29/92
MS: 12/29/92
MSD: 12/29/92
LCcs: iz/28/92

-3 es

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbhenzene

Total Xylenes

Gasoline
Bromofluorobenzene {surr)

Blank Spike
Result Limit level
ND .5 10
ND .5 10
ND .5 10
ND .5 20
ND 50
90%

$Recovery QC
MS MSD LCS LIMITS RED
95 85 90 11
88 91 20 3.4
g2 95 92 3.2
26 92 92 4.3
97 95 98 58-127
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Nid-Pacific METALS QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Instrument Type: Furnace Atomic Absorption

QC Batch #: 0935A Units: mg/kg Matrix: SOIL Prep date: 01/04/93
Blank Spike %Recovery Date
esc tion Method Result _Limit Amt _MS MSD LCS RPD Run
Lead by GFAA EPR 7421 ND ©0.20 4.0 98 99 98 1.0 01/13

Instrument Type: Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

QC Batch #: 0934A Units: mg/kg Matrix: SOIL Prep date: 01/04/93
Blank Spike SRecovery Date

Test Description Method _Result _Limit BAmt _MS MSD LCS RPD Run __

Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 1.0 10 115 110 103 4.5 01/13

Chromium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 2.0 40 82 87 97 6.0 01/13

Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 4.0 100 102 103 98 0.9 01/13

Zinc by ICAP EPA 6010 3.2 2.0 100 88 93 98 5.6 01/13



Page 35

Batch #: 0040A

Mid-Pacific

GENERALS QC REPORT Work Order # 9212144

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Units: mg/kg

Blank  Spike $Recovery Date
Test Description Method Result Lmt Level MS MSD LCS RPD Run
TRPH by IR EPR 418.1 <25 25 2.0 106 104 104 1.9 12/30
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Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

6258 (lyde Avenue
Mouvatmn View, CA 94043
(415! 964-0844

FAY 415" 961-7113
Woodward Clyde Consultants February 10, 1993
500 12th Street Suite 100 MPELI Order#: 93-01-086
Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Date Received: 01/26/93

Attn: Anita Yan

Subject: Analysis of 16 Soil Samples
Work ID: 92CB040/0000

P.0. #: none given

Pages in report: 29

Analysis of soil samples for higher boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel,
kerosene, & o0il) was performed according to guidelines established in the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified 8015 protocol based on USEPA
Method B0O15 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986}.

Analysis of goil samples for purgeable organic compounds was performed
according to U.S. EPA Method 8240 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -
Sw846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of soil samples for semivolatile organic compounds was performed
according to USEPA Method 8270 (Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste --
5We46, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Digestion and analysis of extract samples for metals by Inductively Coupled
Argon Plasma spectroscopy or Flame Atomic Absorption were performed by following
USEPA Method 6010 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste -- SW846, 3rd ED.,
1986) or Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, respectively.
The specific method number is listed next to the analyte in the report.

Analysis of soil samples for lower boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and gasoline) was performed according to
guidelines established in the Regional Water Quality Contrcl Board (RWQCH)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified
8015 protocol based on USEPA Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste -- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Preparation and analysis of extract samples for Mercury by Cold Vapor Atomic
Absorption were performed by following USEPA Method 245.1 in Methods for
Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes (EPA 1583).

Solid samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons by SM 5520
{5tandard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater - 17th Ed. 1589).

recycled paper
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STLC samples were prepared by extraction in a citrate buffer for 48 hours. The
resulting extract was filtered and analyzed for regquested analytes. The
resulting values are the soluble threshold limit concentrations for the
requested analytes.

Samples were analyzed for requested general chemical parameters following
Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes (EPA 1983) or Test Methods for
Evaluating Sclid Wastes (SW-846, 3rd Ed.,1986}. The test method used is listed
along with the particular analysis.

NOTES

Method 8015, TPH as Diesel: In the analysis of composite sample SS1-ABCD, a
chromatographic pattern was observed that did not match the pattern of any of
our in-house standards for this method. This component was semi-quantitated by
comparison with the diesel standard, and is reported as "unknown hydrocarboen”.

OC Batch 0044A: 1In the analysis of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

by IR (418.1), the relative percent difference between the matrix spike and
matrix spike duplicate recoveries is outside of QC limits. The laboratory
control sample is within limits demonstrating that the system is in control and
the high RPD is attributed to matrix effects, possibly due to non-homogeneity of
composites.

All analyses have been conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
consiste of a method blank, a Matrix Spike, a Matrix Spike Duplicate and a
Laboratory Control Sample. The QC information is in a separate QC Report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysis of interest and look for that number in the QC Report
for that test. Occasionally a sample will be associated with a sub-batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, MSD, and LCS. The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
associated with the sample and LCS.

All analytes reported above detection limits on gas chromatography analyses have
been confirmed by a second dissimilar column.

samples were diluted when one or both of the following situations existed:

1} one or more analytes was present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or
2) compounds were present at levels that could damage the instrument.

The following flags and abbreviations are used in this report:

ND - Not detected above the detection limit stated.

** — See other dilution.

Freon 113 - 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2~trifluoroethane. Not an 8010 compound.
MS(D} - Matrix spike (Duplicate)

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {(Duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference

N/A - Not applicable
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1f you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned

at (415) 964-0844.
O~

" , 1 .
Approved by: /?/[)MJ_[// ﬂ/ﬂﬂm e

Client Services ﬂ

These results were obtained by following standard laboratory procedures;

the liability of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc. shall not exceed
the amount paid for this report. 1In no event shall Mid-Pacific be liable for
special or consequential damages.
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: S51-A,B,C.,D Ccollected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086-17C Received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 01/28/93

QC Batch: 0130A Analyzed: 02/03/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration mg/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor 0Oil ND 10.0
*Unknown Hydrocarbon 49 1.00
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8240 VOA by GCMS /soil

Client ID: SS1-A,B,C.D

MPELI ID: 9301086~17A
Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: A187A

Collected:
Received:
Analyzed:

Pilution factor:

01/25/93
01/26/93
01/27/93
1.00

Concentration, ug/kqg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl chlerlde ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
Acetone ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 5.0
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 10
2-Butanone ND 10
Chloroform ND 5.0
1,1,1~Trichlorcethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene RD 5.0
4-Methyl~-2~pentanone ND 10
Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Pichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane KD 5.0
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 104 70-121
Toluene-dg 104 84-138
p~Bromofluorobenzene 102 59-113
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8270 SVOA by GCMS/sgoil

Client ID: SS1-A,B,C,D

MPELI ID: 3301086-17F

Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0l158a

Collected: 01/25/93
Received: (01/26/93
Extracted: 01/28/93
Analyzed: 02/02/93

Dilution factor:

1.00

Concentration
PARARMETER RESULT
Phenol ND
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND
2-Chlorophenol ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
Benzyl alcohol ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
2-Methylphenol RD
Bias(2-chlorocisopropyl) ether ND
4-Methylphenol ND
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND
Hexachloroethane ND
Nitrobenzene ND
Isophorone ND
2-Nitrophenol ND
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND
Benzoic acid ND
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND
2,4~Dichlorophenol ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
4~-Chloroaniline ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND
2,4,6~Trichlorophenol ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ND
2-Nitrecaniline ND
Dimethyl phthalate ND
Acenaphthylene ND
3~-Nitroaniline ND
Acenaphthene ND
2,4-Dinitrophencl ND
4-Nitrophencl ND
Dibenzofuran ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND
2,6=-Dinitrotoluene ND
Diethyl phthalate ND
4~Chlorophenyl phenylether ND
Fluorene ND
4-Nitroaniline ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND
4-Bromophenyl phenylether ND

ug/k

LIMIT

330
a3o
330
i3o
330
660
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
330
330
330
330
660
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
16006
330
330
1600
3306
1600
1600
330
330
330
330
330
330
1600
1600
330
330
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Contd From Last Page

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Analytical Results ~ 8270 SVOA by GCMS/soil

Client ID: $S1-A,B,C,D

MPELI ID: 9301086-17E

Matrix: SOIL
QCc Batch: 0158a

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

Dilution factor:

01/25/93
01/26/93
01/28/93
02/02/93
1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 1600
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 330
3,3'=Dichlorobenzidine ND 660
Benzo(a) anthracene ND 330
Bis({2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 330

SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
2~Fluorophenol 46 25-121
Phenol-d5 63 24-113

Nitrobenzene-d5s
2~-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-dl4

66 23-120
68 30~115
3s 19-122
93 18-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: SSi-A,B.C,D Collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086-17B Received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 02/03/93

QC Batch: S094A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 43 42-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Resulte - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Work Order # 93-~01-086

Client ID: SSi~E.F,G,H Collected: 01/25/93
WPELI ID: 9301086-18C Received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 01/28/93
QC Batch: 0130a Analyzed: 02/03/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration, mg/kg
PARAMETER
Diesel
Kerosgsene
Motor 0il
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results ~ 8240 VOA by GCMS /soil

01/25/93
01/26/93
01/27/93
1.00

Client ID: S$S1-E,F.G.H Collected:

MPELI ID: 9301086-18A Received:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:

QC Batch: AlB87A Dilution factor:
Concentration ug/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane RD 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
Acetone ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1~-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 10
2-Butanone RD 10
Chloroform ND 5.0
1,1,1~Trichlorovethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
1,2-Dichloroethane—-d4 96 70-121
Toluene-d8 109 84-~138
p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 59-113
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - 8270 SVOR by GCMS/soil

Client ID: SS1-E,F,G,H Collected:
MPELI ID: 9301086-18F Received:
Extracted:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:
QC Batch: 0l1l58a Dilution factor:

01/25/93
01/26/93
01/28/93
02/02/93
1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Phenol ND 330
Bias(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenocl ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcohol ND 660
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 330
4-Methylphenol ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorcne ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 330
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1600
Bis(2~chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 660
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
4~-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1600
2-Nitroaniline ND 1600
Dimethyl phthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1600
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1600
4-Nitrophencl ND 1600
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethyl phthalate ND 330
4-Cchlorophenyl phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1600
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1600
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 336
4-Bromophenyl phenylether ND 330
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Contd From Last Page

Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - B270 SVOA by GCMS/soil

Client ID: SS1-E,F.G,H

MPELI ID: 9301086-18E

Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: 0158a

Collected:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Dilution factor:

01/25/93
01/26/93
01/28/93
02/02/93
1.00

Concentration, ug/kg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Hexachlorcbenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol KD 1600
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 660
Benzo{a) anthracene ND 330
Bis(2-ethylhexyl}phthalate ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 330
BRenzo (b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k} fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a)} pyrene ND 330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 330
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
2~Fluorophencl 36 25-121
Phenol-d5 54 24-113
Nitrobenzene-db 56 23-120
2~Fluorobiphenyl 63 30-115
2,4,6~Tribromophenol 41 19-122
p-Terphenyl-dl4 91 18-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: SS1-E.F,G.H Collected: 01/25/93

MPELI ID: 9301086-18B Received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 02/03/93

©C Batch: S094A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/ka

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes 16 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 55 42-137
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: 8S2-A,B,C,D Collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086=19B Received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 01/28/93
QC Batch: 0l30a Analyzed: 02/03/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration mg/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor 0il ND 10.0
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: S8S82-A,B,C,D Collected: 01/25/93

MPELI ID: 9301086-19A Received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 02/03/93

QC Batch: S094A bilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes 17 5.0
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 68 42-137
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wWoodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: S81-A,B,C,D

MPELI ID: 9301086 - 17D
Matrix: SOIL

Date collected: 01/25/93
bate received: 01/26/93

Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date ©Date Batch
TRPH by IR EPA 418.1 32 25 mg/kg 01/28 02/02 0044A
Client ID: S8S1-A,B,C,D Date collected: 01/25/93
HPELI ID: 9301086 - 17F Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Flashpoint:nonliquid EPA 1010 >70 0 Degr.C 02/05 02/05% 0018B
pH in soil EPA 9045 8.1 N/A pH 02/01 02/01 0122A
Client 1ID: SS1-A,B,C,D Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELJI ID: 9301086 - 17G Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
WET Ext. for STLC CAM WET N/R N/A N/A 0z2/01 N/A
Client ID: SS1-A,B,C,D Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086 — 17H Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: EXTRACT
Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Silver by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 09758
Arsenic by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.10 mg/L 02/03 02708 097:5B
Barium by ICAP EPA 6010 5.7 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Beryllium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.0079 0.0050 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.025 0.0050 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Cobalt by ICAP EPR 6010 0.38 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0%975B
Chromium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.47 0.010 mg/L 02703 02/08 0975B
Copper by ICAP EPA 6010 0.26 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 09758
Mercury by CVAA EPA 7470 0.0059 0.0020 mg/L 02/09 02/09 0354A
Molybdenum by ICAP EPA 6010 0.039 0.020 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0875B
Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 1.2 0.020 mg/L 02/03 02/08 Q975B
Lead by ICAP EPA 6010 0.30 0.050 mg/L 02/03 062/08 0975B
Antimony by ICAP EPA 6010 0.052 0.050 mg/L 02703 02/08 Q0975B
Selenium by ICAP EPR 6010 1.7 0.20 mg/L ©2/03 02/08 09758
Thallium by ICAP EP2 6010 1.3 0.20 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
vanadium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.55 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Zinc by ICAP EPAR 6010 1.3 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 09758



Page 19 Nid-Pacific

REPORT

Work Order # 93-01-086

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: BS1-E.F,G.H

MPELI ID: 9301086 - 18D
Matrix: SOIL

Date collected: 01/25/93
Date received: 01/26/93

Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
TRPH by IR EPA 418.1 KD 25 mg/kg 01/28 02/02 0044An
Client ID: SS]1-E,F,G,H pate collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086 - 18F Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Flashpoint:nonliquid EPA 1010 >70 0 Degr.C 02/05 02/05 Q018B
pH in soil EPA 9045 8.2 N/A pH 02/01 02/01 0122A
Client ID: SS1-E,PF,G.H Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086 - _1BG Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run Qc
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
WET Ext. for STLC CAM WET N/A N/A N/A 02/01 N/A
Client ID: SS1-E,F,G,H Date collected: (01/25/93
NPELI ID: 9301086 - 1BH Date received: 01/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Silver by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Arsenic by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.10 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Barium by ICAP EPA 6010 6.3 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Beryllium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.0050 mg/L 02/03 ©2/08 0975B
Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.020 0.0050 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Cobalt by ICAP EPA 6010 0.48 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Chromium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.30 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Copper by ICAP EPA 6010 0.59 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Mercury by CVAA EPA 7470 0.0029 0.0020 mg/L 02/09 02/09 0354A
Molybdenum by ICAP EPA 6010 0.023 0.020 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 0.83 0.020 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Lead by ICAP EPA 6010 0.55 0.050 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Antimony by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.0%0 mg/L 02/03 02708 09758
Selepium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.71 0.20 nmg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Thallium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.57 0.20 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Vanadium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.25 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
Zinc by ICAP EPR 6010 1.4 0.010 mg/L 02/03 02/08 0975B
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: S82-A,B.C,D Date collected: C1/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301086 - 19%C Date received: C1/26/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Flashpoint:nonliguid EPA 1010 >70 0 Degr.C 02/05 02705 0018B
pH in soil EPA 9045 8.5 N/A pH 02/01 02/01 0122a
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: 832-E.F,G,H Date collected: 01/25/93
NPELI ID: 9301086 - 20C Date received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep Run QeC
Test description Method Result Limit Units bDate Date Batch
Flashpoint:nonliquid EPA 1010 >70 0 Degr.C 02/05 02705 OO1gEB
PH in soil EPA 9045 B.6 N/A pH 02/01 Q02701 0122A
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Woodward Clyde Consultants
Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbon/soil
QC Batch#: 01302 Analysis Dates
Unite: mg/kg Blank: 02/03/93
Prep Date: 01/28/93 MS: 02/03/93
MsSD: 02/03/93
LCS: 02/03/93
Blank Spike %Recovery QcC
Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD Lcs LIMITS RPD
biesel ND 1 2000 68 74 70 8.5
Kerosene ND 1
Motor Oil ND 10
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

8240 VOA by GCMS /Soil

QC Batch#: Al87A Rnalysis Dates
Unite: ug/kg Blank: 01/27/93
Prep Date: N/A MS: 01/27/93

MsSD: 01/27/93
LCS: 01/27/93

Blank Sspike %Recovery Qc

Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
Chloromethane ND 10

Vinyl chloride ND 10

Bromomethane ND 10

Chloroethane ND 10

1,1i~-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 50 108 78 a5 32
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0

Acetone ND 10

Methylene chloride ND 5.0

trane-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Vinyl acetate ND 10

2-Butanone ND 10

Chloroform ND 5.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0

Benzene ND 5.0 50 g5 89 105 €.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Trichlorocethene ND 5.0 50 109 114 103 4.5
1,2-pichleoropropane ND 5.0

Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0

cig-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5.0

4-Methyl-2-pentancone ND 10

Toluene ND 5.0 50 106 105 96 0.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 5.0

Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0

2-Hexanone ND 10

Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0

Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 50 103 104 103 0.9
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0

Total xylenes ND 5.0

Styrene ND 5.0

Bromoform ND 5.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (surr) 98% 94 83 94 70-121
Toluene-d8 (surr) 99% 104 106 94 B84-138
p-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 107% i04 102 106 59-113
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Mid-Pacific

QC Batch#: 0158A

QC REPORT
Woodward Clyde Consultants

8270 SVOA by GCMS /soil

Work Order # 9301086

Analysis Dates

Units: ug/kg Blank: 02/02/93
Prep Date: 01/28/93 MS: 02/02/93
MsSD: 02/02/93
LCS: 02/02/93
Blank Spike %Recovery QcC
Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
Phenol ND 330 150 61 65 70 6.3
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-chlorophenol ND 330 150 55 5% 63 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330 100 58 58 6l 0
Benzyl alcoheol ND 670
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
Bis{2-chlorcisopropyl)ether ND 330
4-Methylphenol ND 330
N-nitrosc—-di-n-propylamine ND 330 100 74 71 76 4.1
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophencl ND 330
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 330
Bis{2~chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophencl ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330 100 70 70 69 0
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chlorocaniline ND 670
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
4—Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330 150 54 56 68 3.6
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophencl ND 330
2~Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Dimethyl phthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
3-Nitreoaniline ND 1700
Acenaphthene ND 330 100 75 72 70 4.1
2,4-Dinitrophencl ND 1700
4-Nitrophenol ND 1700 150 79 87 102 9.6
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330 100 75 76 74 1.3
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethyl phthalate ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4~Nitroaniline ND 1700
4,6~Dinitro~2-methylphenol ND 1700
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

8270 SVOA by GCMS /soil

QC Batch#: 0158A Analysis Dates
Units: ug/kg Blank: 02/02/93
Prep Date: 01/28/93 Ms: 02/02/93

MSD: 02/02/93
LCS: 02/02/93

Blank Spike %Recovery QcC

Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330

4-Bromophenyl phenylether ND 330

Hexachlorobenzene ND 330

Pentachlorophenol ND 1700 150 83 86 90 3.6
Phenanthrene ND 330

Anthracene ND 330

Di~n-butyl phthalate ND 330

Fluoranthene ND 330

Pyrene ND 330 100 81 82 80 1.2
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 330

3,3'=-Dichlorobenzidine ND 670

Benzo(a)anthracene ND 330

Big{2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 330

Chrysene ND 330

Di~n-octyl phthalate ND 330

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 330

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 330

Indeno{l,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 330

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 330

Benzo(g,h,i}perylene ND 330

2-Fluorophenal (surr) 6l % 150 47 50 58 25-121
Phenol-d5 (surr) 67 % 150 62 63 71 24-113
Nitrobenzene-db (surr) 61 % 100 62 61 61 23-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surrj} 63 % 100 64 64 62 30-115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (surr) 66 % 150 46 52 71 19-122
Terphenyl-dl4 (surr) 87 % 100 80 82 80 18-137



Page 26 Mid-Pacific

Woodward Clyde Consultants

QC REPORT

Gas BTEX in soil

QC Batch#: S094A

Work Order # 9301086

Analysis Dates

Units: ug/kg Blank: 02/03/93

Prep Date: 02/02/93 Ms: 02/03/93
MSD: 02/03/93
Les: 02/03/93

Blank Spike %Recovery QC

Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD

Benzene ND 5 125 54 62 13 14

Toluene ND 5 125 52 61 72 16

Ethylbenzene ND 5 128 54 62 75 14

Total Xylenes ND 5 125 57 65 78 13

Gascline ND 1000

Bromofluorcbenzene (surr) 77% 1250 43 59 76 42-137
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Woodwarxrd Clyde Consultants

Instrument Type: Cold Vapor

QC Batch #: 0354A Units: mg/L Matrix: Extract Prep date: 02/09/93
Blank Spike %Recovery Date

Test Description Method Result _Limit Amt _MS MSD LCS RPD Run

Mercury by CVAA EPA 7470 ND 0.0020 0.020 103 92 64 11 02/0%9

Instrument Type: Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

QC Batch #: 097SA Unitse: mg/L Matrix: Extract Prep date: 01/28/93
Blank Spike %Recovery Date
Test Description Method Regult _Limit Amt _MS MSD LCS RPD Run
Silver by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 100 100 97 0 02/01
Arsenic by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.10 5.0 115 114 111 0.8 02/01
Barium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.045 0,010 5.0 95 94 90 1.1 02/01]
Beryllium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.0050 0.50 96 95 92 1.1 02/01
Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 0.0071 0.0050 0.50 120 121 116 0.8 02/01
Cobalt by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 105 106 103 0.9 02/01
Chromium by ICAP EPR 6010 ND 0.010 0,50 106 106 104 0 02/01
Copper by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 110 111 110 0.9 02/01
Molybdenum by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.020 0.50 106 108 103 1.9 02/01
Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0,020 0,50 105 107 100 1.9 02/01
Lead by ICAP EPA 6010 ND ©.050 5.0 104 105 103 0.9 02/01
Antimony by ICAP EPA 6010 0.075 0.050 5.0 109 110 106 0.9 02/01
Selenium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.20 5.0 133 135 112 1.5 02/01
Thallium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.20 5.0 105 105 101 0 02/01
vanadium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0,010 0,50 102 103 101 0.9 02/01
Zinc by ICAP EPA 6010 0.014 0.010 0.50 103 106 106 2.9 02/01
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Instrument Type: Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

QC Batch #: 0975B Units: mg/L Matrix: Extract Prep date: 02/03/93
Blank Spike %Recovery Date
Test Description Method Result _Limit amt LCS Run
Silver by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 87 02/08
Arsenic by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.10 5.0 99 02/08
Barium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 5.0 85 02/08
Beryllium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.0050 0.50 B4 02/08
Cadmium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.0050 0.50 96 oz2/08
Ccbalt by ICAP EpPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 89 p2/08
Chromium by ICAP EPAR 6010 Np 0.010 0.50 92 02/08
Copper by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 93 02/08
Molybdenum by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.020 0.50 90 02/08
Nickel by ICAP EPA 6010 ND ©0.020 O0.50 89 02/08
Lead by ICAP EPR 6010 ND 0.050 5.0 87 0z2/08
Antimony by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.050 5.0 97 02/08
Selenium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.20 5.0 112 p2/08
Thallium by ICAP EPA 6010 KD 0.20 5.0 86 02/08
Vanadium by ICAP EPA 6010 ND 0.01C 0.50 88 02/08
Zinc by ICAP EPR 6010 ND 0.010 0.50 86 02/08
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Batch #: OO018A Units: Degr.C

First Duplicate Date
Test Description Method Analysis Analysis Run
Flashpoint:nonliguid EPA 1010 >70 >70 02/01
Batch #: 0018B Units: Degr.C

First Duplicate Date
Tegt Description Method Analysis Analysis Run
Flashpoint:nonliquid EPA 1010 >70 >70 02/08
Batch #: 0122A Units: pH

First Duplicate Date
Tegt Description Method Analysis Analysis Run
pPH in soil EPA 9045 6.229 6.553 0z/01
Batch #: 0044A Units: mg/kg

Blank Spike $Recovery Date
Test Description Method Result Lmt Level M5 MSD LCS RPD Run
TRPH by IR EPA 418.1 <25 25 100 78 115 105 38 02/02
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Mid-Pacific Environmental Loboratory, Inc.

6258 (Clyde Avenve
Mountain View, CA 94043
{415] 944-0844
FAX (415 961-7113

Woodward Clyde Consultants March 03, 1993
S00 12th Street Suite 100 MPELI Order#: 93-01-087
Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Date Received: 01/26/93

Attn: Anita Yan

Subject: BAnalysis of 4 Composite Soil Samples
Work ID: 92CB040/0000

P.O. #: none given

Pagee in report: 7

Samples were analyzed for requested general chemical parameters following
Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes (EPR 1983) or Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Wastes (SW-846, 3rd Ed.,1986). The test method used is listed
along with the particular analysis.

NOTES

All analyses have been conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
consists of a method blank, a Matrix Spike, a Matrix Spike Duplicate and a
Laboratory Control Sample. The QC information is in a separate QC Report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysis of interest and look for that number in the QC Report
for that test. Occasionally a sample will be associated with a sub-batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, MSD, and LCS. The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
aspociated with the sample and LCS.

All analytes reported above detection limits on gas chromatography analyses have
been confirmed by a second dissimilar column.

Samples were diluted when one or both of the following situations existed:

1) one or more analytes was present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or
2) compounds were present at levels that could damage the instrument.

The following flags and abbreviatione are used in this report:

ND - Not detected above the detection limit stated.

*% - See other dilution.

Freon 113 - 1,1,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifluorcethane. Not an 8010 campound.
MS(D) - Matrix spike (Duplicate)

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference
recycled paper



Page 2 Hid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 93-01-087

N/A - Not applicable

I1f you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned
at (415) 964-0844.

Approved by:
Client Services

These results were obtained by following standard laboratory procedures;

the liability of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc. shall not exceed
the amount paid for this report. In no event shall Mid-Pacific be liable for
special or consequential damages.
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wWoodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: 8S1-A,B,C.D Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301087 - OlA Date received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 ND 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZ6EB
Reactive sulfide EPA 7.3.4.2 12 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZ9B
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: SS1-~-E,F,G.H Date cocllected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301087 -~ O2A bate received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 ND 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZEB
Reactive sulfide EPA 7.3.4.2 19 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZI9B
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: S882-A,B,C,D Date collected: (01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301087 -— O3A Date received: (1/26/93

Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 KD 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZ6EB
Reactive gulfide EPR 7.3.4.2 19 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZSB
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Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: §52-E,F.G.,H Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9301087 - O4A Date received: 01/26/93

Matrix: SOIL

Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 ND 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZEB
Reactive sulfide EPR 7.3.4.2 19 10 mg/Kg 01/31 01/31 QRZ9B
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Batch #: QRZ6A

Nid-Pacific

GENERALS QC REPORT Work Order # 9301087

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Units: mg/Kg

Blank Spike %Recovery Date
Test Description Method Result Lmt Level MS MSD LCS RPD Run
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 ND 10 48.4 72 72 01/31
Batch #: QRZEB Units: mg/Kg
: First Duplicate Date
Test Description Method Analysis Analysis RPD Run
Reactive cyanide EPA 7.3.3.2 34.9 30.5 13 01/31
Batch #: QRZ9A Units: mg/Kg
Blank Spike $Recovery Date
Test Description Method Result Lmt Level M5 MSD LCS RPD Run
Reactive sulfide EPA 7.3.4.2 ND 10 933 67 8% 01/31
Batch #: QRZISB Units: mg/Kg
Blank Original Duplicate Date
Test Description Method Result Limit Result Result RPD Run
Reactive sulfide EPA 7.3.4.2 ND 10 641 536 18 01/31
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Mid-Pacific Environmentaf Loboratory, Inc.
6258 Clyde Avenve

Mountain View, CA 94043

(415) 964-0844

FAX (415) 961-7113

March 11, 1993

Ms. Anita Yan

Woocdward Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Cakland, CA 94607-4014

RE: MPEL Order#: 92-01-086
WCC Project: 92CB040/0000

Dear Ms. Yan:

Per the request of Anita Quesada concerning the identification of
"unknown hydrocarbons" reported for TPH-Diesel analyses in certain
samples, the following statements apply:

Bample 881 A,B,C,D Composite (MPEL ID 9301086-17): The unknown
hydrocarbon pattern that appears in the TPH-Diesel analysis is
similar to but does not match our in-house diesel standard. The
chromatogram of the TPH-Gasoline analysis is negative.

Copies of sample and standard chromatograms are enclosed.

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (415) 964-0844.

Donald Magarigh
Project Manager

recycled paper
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Mid-Pacific Environmenta! Laboratory
6258 Clyde Avenue

Mountain View, CA 94043

{415) 964-0844

FAX (415) 95)-7113

May 19, 1993

Ms. Anita Yan

Woodward Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

RE: Project No. 92CB040/0000
Dear Ms. Yan:

This letter is in response to your request to explain the
differences in values for selenium and thallium in CAM WET extracts
of soil composites submitted for analysis. The affected samples are
soil composites identified by ETC/MP laboratory identifications:
9301083-17H and 9301086-18H.

The orlglnal analyses performed on the WET extracts of the soil
composites employed Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma spectroscopy
(ICAP) with positive results reported for both analytes in each
sample. The subseguent re-analyses employed Graphite Furnace Atomic
Absorption spectroscopy (GFAA) with no detectable levels of either
analyte at, or above, reporting limits.

It is suspected that the original positive results were due to
matrix interferences which may occur with ICAP analysis due to the
presence of high concentrations of aluminum, calcium, magnesium
and/or iron. All of these interfering elements are present in the
sample extracts at concentrations which may have contributed to
false positive results for selenium and thailium.

Interelement correction standards are processed‘with each analytical
batch, however, protocol does not require that each and every
element be corrected for by this approcach. Selenium and thallium
are not.

ICAP has been utilized for the analysis of WET extracts for the
follow1ng reasons. The bufferlng solution used in the waste
extraction test would require a 1:100 dilution in order to be
analyzed via GFAA due to instrument contamination concerns. This

recycled poaper



Since GFAA is the preferable technique for the analysis of selenium
and thallium, providing that the achievable reporting limits are
acceptable, the results of the diluted, re-analyzed extracts provide
the more definitive information.

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (415) 964-0844.

«th @0 ﬂ%v ppam—

Donald Magaria
Project Manager




Mid-Pacific Environmental Luboratory

£

6258 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, (A 94043
(415) 964-0844
FAX (415) 961-7113

Woodward Clyde Consultants May 19, 1993
500 12th Street Sulte 100 MPELI Order#: 93-05-007
Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Date Received: 04/30/93

Attn: Anita Yan

Subject: Analysis of 2 Composites for re-analysis
Work ID: S2CB040/0000

P.O. #: none given

Pages in report: 7

Preparation of soil samples for metals analysis by Graphite Furnace Atomic
Absorption were performed by following USEPA Method 3050 (Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste —- SW846, 3rd Ed., 1986). The specific analytical method
employed is listed alongside the test description in the report table.

STLC samples were prepared by extraction in a citrate buffer for 48 hours. The
resulting extract was filtered and analyzed for the requested analytes. The
resulting values are the soluble threshold limit concentrations for the
reguested analytes.

NOTES

CAM WET extracts for sample composites S8S81-A,B,C,D and SS1-E,F,G,H were
originally digested and analyzed by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
spectroscopy (ICAP) and reported under ETC/MP work order number 93-01-036.

Per request, these extract digestates have been re-analyzed for selenium and
thallium by Graphite Furness Atomic Absorption spectroscopy (GFAA) and are
reported herein under their original ETC/MP laboratory numbers.

All analyses have been conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
consists of a method blank, a Matrix Spike, a Matrix Spike Duplicate and a
Laboratory Control Sample. The QC information is in a separate QC Report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysis of interest and look for that number in the QC Report
for that test. Occasionally a sample will be associated with a sub-batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, MSD, and LCS. The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
agsociated with the sample and LCS.

Samples were diluted when one or both of the following situations existed:

1} one or more analytes was present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or recyeled paper



Page 2 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order ¥ 93-05-007
2) compounds were preeent at levels that could damage the instrument.
The following flags and abbreviations are used in this report:
ND - Not detected above the detection limit stated.
MS(D) - Matrix spike (Duplicate)
LCS (D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference
N/A - Not applicable

If you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned

at (415) 964-084
/ W4~0‘7@“—' -

Client Service#

Approved by:

These results were obtained by following standard laboratory procedures;
the liability of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc. shall not exceed
the amount paid for this report. In no event shall Mid-Pacific be liable for

special or consequential damages.



Page 3 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 93-05-007

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: §S1-A,B,C,D Date cellected: 01/25/93
MNPELYI ID: 9305007 — QOSA Date received: (4/30/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Selenium by GFAA EPA 7740 ND 0.50 mg/kg 05/10 05/12 1139A
Thallium by GFAAR EPA 7841 ND 0.50 mg/kg 05/10 05/11 1139A



Page & Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 93-05-007

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: SS1-E,F.,G,H Date collected: 01/25/93
MPELI ID: 9305007 -~ 10A Date received: 04/30/93
Matrix: SOIL
Report Prep Run QC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Selenium by GFAA EPA 7740 ND 0.50 mg/kg 05/10 05/12 1139A
Thallium by GFAA EPA 7841 ND 0.50 mg/kg 05/10 05/11 1139A



Page 5 Nid~Pacific

Client ID: 9301086-317H

REPORT

Work Order # 93-05-007

Woodward Clyde Comsultants

MPELI ID: 9305007 -~ 11A

Matrix: EXTRACT

P

ate collected:
Date received: 0D4/30/93

Test description

Method

Result

Report
Limit Units

Prep Run QcC
Date Date Batch

Selenium by GFAA
Thallium by GFAA

EPA 270.2
EPA 279.2

500 ug/L
500 ug/L

02/03 05/13 0975A
02/03 05/14 09752



Page 6 Mid-Pacific

REPORT

Work Order # 93-05-007

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Client ID: 9301086—18H

MPELI ID: 9305007 - 12A
Matrix: EXTRACT

Date collected:
Date received: 04/30/93

Report Prep Run QcC
Test description Method Result Limit Units Date Date Batch
Selenjium by GFAA EPA 270.2 ND 500 ug/L 02/03 05/13 0975A
Thallium by GFAA EPA 279.2 ND £00 ug/L 02/03 05/14 0975A



Page 7 Mid-Pacific METALS QC REPORT Work Order # 9305007

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Spiked Sample ID: SSi-A,B,C,D
Instrument Type: Purnace Atomic Absorption

QC Batch #: 1139A Units: mg/kg Matrix: SOIL Prep date: 05/10/93
Blank Spike SRecovery Date
Test Description Method Result _Limit _ Amt _MS MSD LCS QOC Lmt RPD Run
selenium by GFAR EPA 7740 ND 0.50 1.0 90 106 8B 75-125 16 05/12
Thallium by GFAA EPA 7841 ND 0.50 5.0 98 93 99 75-125 5.3 05/11

Spiked Sample ID: SP2-A,B,C,D
Instrument Type: Furnace Atomic Absorption

QC Batch #: 0975A Units: ug/L Matrix: WATER Prep date: 02/03/93
Blank Spike %Recovery Date
Test Description Method Resgult _Limit Amt _MS MSD LCS QC Lmt RPD Run
Selenium by GFAA EPA 270.2 ND 500 5000 102 104 95 75-125 1.9 05/13
Thallium by GFAAR EPA 279.2 ND 500 5000 115 10% 100 75-125 9.1 05/14
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